Client reg. number: SO2016-120-21 01

Amendment no. 1 to the Partial Contract No. 21 (Utilisation of POSIVA experience in the Application of the Posiva Flow Log (PFL) system at the Bukov URF; a tool for the detection of groundwater flows in bedrock) concluded on the basis of the Framework Agreement signed on 12 October 2016 with the title

Utilization of foreign experience in the siting process for a deep geological repository for radioactive waste in the Czech Republic

between

CONTRACTING PARTIES

Client: Česká republika - Správa úložišť radioaktivních odpadů

Registered office: Dlážděná 6, 110 00 Praha 1, Czech Republic

Represented by: JUDr. Jan Prachař, Managing Director

ID: 66000769, Banking details:

Name of Bank: ČNB, Na Příkopě 28, Praha 1

Account No.: 64726011/0710

Not a payer of VAT

(hereinafter referred to as the "Client") and

Name of company: Posiva Oy (lead party) in a consortium with Mitta Engineering Oy

Registered office: Olkiluoto, FI- 27160 Eurajoki, Finland

Represented by: Janne Mokka

ID: 1029258-8,

Tax ID: FI10292588,

Banking details:

Name of Bank: Nordea (NDEAFIHH)
Account No.: FI 281660 3001 1003 98
(hereinafter referred to as the "Supplier")

Name of Partial Contract:	Partial Contract 21: Utilisation of POSIVA experience in the Application of the Posiva Flow Log (PFL) system at the Bukov URF; a tool for the detection of groundwater flows in bedrock	
Area of Services:	iv. the assessment and/or development of specific site characterisation methods	
ID of Services:	2016-120-021	

	Function	Name	Date	Signature
Client approved - project manager	Project Manager	Xxxxx	28.4.2022	
Compiled by	Project Manager of the Partial Contract	Xxxxx xxxxx	28.4.2022	
Partial Contract approved by the Client	Managing Director	Jan Prachař	28.4.2022	
Supplier approved - project manager	Project Manager	Xxxxxxx xxxxx	10.5.2022	
Supplier approved manager for partial contract	Project Manager of the Partial Contract	Xxxx xxxxxxxxxx	5.5.2022	
Partial Contract approved by the Supplier	Sales Director, Posiva Oy	Xxxx xxxxxxxx	9.5.2022	
	Mitta Engineering Oy	Xxxxx xxxxxxx	25.5.2022	
	Managing Director, Posiva Solutions Oy	Xxxx xxxxxxxx	4.5.2022	

Due to the Supplier's offer of an improved PFL device providing optimized data acquisition procedures (which will contribute to overall better project results) and smaller size of the entire measurement device (making it possible to transport the device into tunnel without modifications), affecting the length of the performance of the Partial Contract 21, contractual parties agreed as follows:

1 SECTION 1, PARAGRAPH 1.2 REQUIRED SERVICES DEADLINES IS REPLACED BY THE FOLLOWING:

1.2 Required Services deadlines

Definition of the T0: the date of publication of this Partial Contract according to Section 6(1) of the Act No. 340/2015 Coll, on the Register of Contracts.

WP 1+3:	T0+11 months
- Output:	
Technical plan of the investigation work (memo), database, hydrogeological testing	
WP 4: Final report that provides a description of the work, data evaluation and database	T0+14 months

2 THE OTHER PROVISIONS OF THE PARTIAL CONTRACT REMAIN UNCHANGED.

3 CONCLUSION OF THE PARTIAL CONTRACT

The Supplier acknowledges that the Client is obliged to publish this Partial Contract pursuant to the Act No. 340/2015 Coll, on the Register of Contracts.

This Partial Contract comes into force on the date it is signed by both Contractual Parties. This Partial Contract comes into effect by the date of its publication according to Section 6(1) of the Act No. 340/2015 Coll, on the Register of Contracts.